MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 169, Art. III, § 4, amended. Section 4 of Article III of chapter 169 of the private and special laws of 1957, as last amended by section 3 of chapter 75 of the private and special laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:
- Sec. 4. Salary. The salary of the mayor shall be fixed at \$1,500 \$1,900 annually.
 - Sec. 3. Effective date. This Act shall become effective on January 1, 1970.

Effective January 1, 1970

Chapter 145

AN ACT Establishing the Boundary Line Between the City of Bath and the Town of Woolwich.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Boundary line between the City of Bath and Town of Woolwich established.

- 1. The boundary line between the City of Bath and the Town of Woolwich, situated in Sagadahoc County, is hereby established to be the middle of the Kennebec River.
- 2. Thorne Island and Little Lines Island, located in or near Burnt Jacket Channel, are annexed to and made a part of the Town of Woolwich.
- That part of Lines Island lying easterly of the following described boundary line is annexed to and made a part of the Town of Woolwich; and that part of Lines Island lying westerly of the following described boundary line is annexed to and made a part of the City of Bath; commencing on the shore of Lines Island at the southwest corner of Lot 89 on a Plan of Lines Island recorded in the Sagadahoc County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 6, Page 55A; thence northwesterly along the westerly side of Lot 89 to a road; thence northwesterly across said road to the southwesterly corner of Lot 90; thence northerly along the easterly side of Lot 91 to the southerly line of Lot 93; thence westerly along the south side of Lot 93 to the southwest corner of Lot 93; thence north along the westerly side of Lot 93 to a road; thence across said road and northerly along the easterly side of Lots 100 and 111 to a road; thence northwesterly across said road to the southwest corner of Lot 124; thence northerly along the easterly side of Lots 125 and 138 to a road; thence northeasterly across said road to the southwest corner of Lot 153; thence northerly along the easterly side of Lots 154 and 168, to a road; thence northwesterly across said road to the southwest corner of Lot 183; thence northerly along the easterly side of Lots 184 and 196 to a road; thence across said road and northerly along the easterly side of Lots 212 and 225 to a road; thence across said road and northerly along the easterly side of Lots 241 and 254, to a road; thence northeasterly across said road to the southwest corner of Lot 268; thence northerly along the easterly side of Lots 269 and 281 to a road: thence northwesterly across said road to the southwest corner of Lot 204; thence northerly along the easterly side of Lots 205 and 305 to a road;

thence northwesterly across said road to the southwest corner of Lot 316; thence northerly along the easterly side of Lots 317 and 325 to a road; thence northeasterly across said road to the southwest corner of Lot 333; thence northerly along the easterly side of Lot 334 to the southerly side of Lot 341; thence westerly along the southerly side of Lot 341 to the southwest corner of Lot 341; thence northerly along the easterly side of Lot 340 to a road; thence westerly along the northerly side of 340 and 339; thence southerly along the westerly side of Lot 339 to the northwest corner of Lot 338; thence northerly across said road to the southwest corner of Lot 44; thence northerly along the westerly side of Lot 44 to a point on the shore.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 146

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the City of Portland Relating to Recall.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1961, c. 194, Art. V, §§ 2 & 3, repealed and replaced. Sections 2 and 3 of Article V of chapter 194 of the private and special laws of 1961 are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- Sec. 2. Petitions for recall. Any 50 voters of the city may make and file with the city clerk an affidavit containing the name or names of the member or members whose removal is sought and a general statement of the reasons why such removal is desired. The city clerk shall thereupon prepare petition blanks for such removal with a copy of said affidavit and general statement printed thereon or attached thereto, which shall contain the signature of said city clerk, his official seal, shall be dated, addressed to the city council, and contain the name or names of the person or persons whose removal is sought. The city clerk shall file said petition blanks and shall, during office hours for 30 business days thereafter, keep the same open for signature by qualified voters of the city and no such petition blanks shall be signed or presented for signature at any place other than the city clerk's office.

The recall petition to be effective must be signed by the registered voters of the city to the number of at least 1,000, and to every such signature shall be added the place of residence of the signer, giving the street and number or other description sufficient to identify the place.

- Sec. 3. Examination; petition. At the expiration of said 30 days, the city clerk shall declare the petition closed and shall within 10 days thereafter ascertain whether or not the petition is signed by the requisite number of voters and shall attach thereto his certificate showing the result of such examination.
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1961, c. 194, Art. V, § 4, amended. The first sentence of section 4 of Article V of chapter 194 of the private and special laws of 1961, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: